

No. 22-30691

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

JARIUS BROWN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAVARREA POUNCY; JOHN DOE #1; JOHN DOE #2,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
NO. 21-3415

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* ORLEANS PUBLIC DEFENDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

KARA N. BROCKMEYER
MEREDITH E. STEWART
MICHAEL P. GERALTOWSKI
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 383-8000

BRUCE HAMILTON
EMILY B. LUBIN
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 2000
New Orleans, LA 70170
(504) 486-8982

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></u>	1
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
I. Practical Impediments to Meeting the One-Year Prescriptive Period.	3
A. Criminal Case Burdens Impede Ability to Bring Civil Suit	3
B. Insufficient Time to Find an Attorney, Typically Pro Bono, in This Specialized Area of Law	6
II. The One-Year Prescriptive Period Increases the Potential That Victims of Police Misconduct Face Retaliation for Bringing § 1983 Claims.....	9
III. The One-Year Prescriptive Period Is Untenable Under Doctrines of <i>Heck, Wallace, and McDonough</i>	14
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowman v. Ouachita Par. Sheriff’s Off., No. 3:20-cv-01372, 2021 WL 900670 (W.D. La. Feb. 22, 2021).....13

Branch v. Cole, 686 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1982)7

Burnett v. Grattan, 468 U.S. 42 (1984)6

Celestine v. Bissell, No. 2:21-cv-00067-JTM-DPC (E.D. La. Aug. 25, 2022)11

Edwards v. Balisok, 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....14

Garig v. Travis, No. 20-654-JWD-RLB, 2021 WL 2708910 (M.D. La. June 30, 2021).....12

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)7

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....14, 15

Lou v. Lopinto, No. 2:21-cv-00080-WBV-DPC (E.D. La. Aug. 10, 2022)11

McDonough v. Smith, 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....17, 18, 19

Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972)1

Paul v. Walsdorf, No. 2:21-cv-02144-ILRL-KWR (E.D. La. Oct. 27, 2022)14

Ulmer v. Chancellor, 691 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1982)7

Wallace v. Kato, 549 U.S. 384 (2007)15, 16, 19

Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261 (1985)1

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 19157

La. Code Crim. Proc. art.
 571.....10
 572.....10
 691.....11
 693.....11
 701(B).....10
 701(B)(2)(b).....10
 895.....5

Other Authorities

Census: Louisiana remains 1 of nation’s poorest states, AP (Sept. 27, 2019),
<https://apnews.com/article/1068e41cc2374eb9a3457b807de011f0>.....7

Debbie Elliott, *Public Defenders Hard To Come By In Louisiana*, NPR (Mar. 10, 2017),
<https://www.npr.org/2017/03/10/519211293/public-defenders-hard-to-come-by-in-louisiana>7

James Finn, *Charges dropped against black man in incident where Louisiana trooper beat him with flashlight*, The Advocate (July 17, 2022),
https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/article_c7f57682-0dfc-11ed-8282-43732ddf7dc4.html13, 14

Jonah Newman, *Chicago police use ‘cover charges’ to justify excessive force*, Chicago Reporter (Oct. 23, 2018),
<https://www.chicagoreporter.com/chicago-police-use-cover-charges-to-justify-excessive-force/>3

Orleans Public Defenders, <https://www.opdla.org/> (last visited Feb. 2, 2023)7

See Pro Se in Louisiana: Working to Make a Difference in the Lives of Self-Represented Litigants, 60 La. Bar J. 216, 216 (Oct./Nov. 2012)
<http://files.lsba.org/documents/publications/BarJournal/Journal-Feature4-Oct-Nov2012.pdf>.....7

QuickFacts Louisiana, Unites States Census Bureau,
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/LA/IPE120220#IPE120220> (last visited Feb. 2, 2023)7

Richard Webster, *Deputy Attacked Him and Charged Him With Resisting Arrest.*, ProPublica (Dec. 22, 2021),
<https://www.propublica.org/article/he-was-filming-on-his-phone-then-a-deputy-attacked-him-and-charged-him-with-resisting-arrest>3
